the proceeds from this offering and progress with the commercial development of our products as well as our clinical development programs.
Expenditures will also depend upon the establishment of collaborative arrangements with other companies, the availability of additional
financing and other factors. Investors will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding the application of the proceeds of any sale of
securities.

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2005 was $3.6 million or approximately $0.07 per share. The per share amount results from
dividing total assets less goodwill and intangible assets and total liabilities by the 53,283,459 shares of our common stock outstanding on
September 30, 2005. After giving effect to the sale of the 7,400,000 shares of common stock at the assumed public offering price of $6.84 per
share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2005 would have been $50.9 million, or $0.84 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.77 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $6.00 per share to new investors in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 6.84
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2005 $ 0.07
Increase per share attributable to new investors 0.77

Net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.84

Dilution per share to new investors $ 6.00

S-9

Edgar Filing: DURECT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF CAPITAL STOCK

Our common stock is quoted on the Nasdaq National Market under the symbol �DRRX�. The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated,
the reported high and low sale prices per share of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market:

Year ending December 31, 2003

Common Stock
Price

Low High

First Quarter $ 1.12 $ 2.31
Second Quarter 1.41 4.00
Third Quarter 1.87 3.55
Fourth Quarter 2.15 3.99

Year ended December 31, 2004
First Quarter $ 2.51 $ 3.49
Second Quarter 3.25 4.23
Third Quarter 1.26 3.36
Fourth Quarter 1.41 3.45

Year ended December 31, 2005
First Quarter $ 2.64 $ 3.78
Second Quarter 2.73 5.09
Third Quarter 4.85 7.15
Fourth Quarter (through October 25, 2005) 6.10 7.00

On October 25, 2005, the reported last sale price of the common stock on the Nasdaq National Market was $6.84 per share. As of October 25,
2005, there were approximately 187 stockholders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock and we anticipate that we will continue to retain any earnings for use
in the operation of our business and that we will not pay cash for any dividends in the foreseeable future.

S-10

Edgar Filing: DURECT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and investments and our capitalization as of September 30, 2005: